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September 29, 2017 

Ms. Sara Whittaker 
1300 South Meridian Avenue, Suite 400 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108 

Dear Ms. Whittaker 

Re: September 28, 2017 Commercial FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your September 28, 2017 Commercial Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). 
The Village of Bensenville received your request on September 28, 2017. You requested copies of the items 
indicated below: 

"Please provide copies of any open zoning, building and fire code violations on file, copies of any variance, 
special or conditional use permits granted and copies of certificate of occupancy/business licenses issued and 
a copy of the final approved site plan for 222 to 230 Sivert Court AKA 123 Sivert Court." 

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request: 

1) Village ofBensenville Business License No. 2312. (1 pg.) 
2) Village of Bensenville Ordinance No. 21-2009. (18 pgs.) 

These are all of the documents that can be discovered responsive to your request. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

Corey 
Fre m of Information Officer 
Vil ge of Bensenville 
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Thank you for purchasing your 2017 Business License 

Watch for one of our Village Inspectors to visit you soon for your annual inspection. 

CREATIVE WERKS, L. L. C. 
222 SIVERT COURT 
BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 

DISPLAY IN A PROMINENT 
LOCATION 

Village President 

For your records 

Village President 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
BUSrNESS LICENSE 

ATIVE 

~ 0 MM I. 'I I Y f. f C: 0 '· 0 W ( 
O·v• 0~•Jr·..;· 

Non-Transferable 
Expiration date: 12/3I I1 7 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
BUSrNESS LICENSE 

"We are here to help" 
-------- Questions? -------­

Call us at 630.350.3413 

LICENSE NUMBER 
2312 

Director of Conununity and Economic 
Development 

LICENSE NUMBER 
23 12 

RKS, L. L C. 
222 SI T COURT 

BENSENVILLE 
C:OMVl 'llY t F\O'-r>"• C: 

(: :. " : 0 ., ,,., t: ' 

Non-Transferable 
Expiration date: 12/31 / 17 

Director of Community and Economic 
Development 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
12 SOUTH CENTER STREET 

BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 

ORDINANCE NO. 21-2009 

An Ordinance Granting A Variance From A Certain Requirement of the Bensenville 

Zoning Ordinance Mainfreight, Inc. - 123 Sivert Court. 

ADOPTED BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

THIS 17th DAY OF March, 2009 

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois this 11th day of March 2009 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

COUNTIES OF COOK) SS 

AND DUPAGE ) 

I, Corey Williamsen, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Deputy Village 

Clerk of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and as such 

officer, I am the keeper of the records and files of said Village; 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and correct copies of the 

Village of Bensenville's Ordinance No.21 -2009 entitled An Ordinance Granting a 

Variance from a Certain Requirement of the Bensenville Zoning Ordinance 

Mainfreight, Inc. - 123 Sivert Court. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed 

my official hand and seal this 18th day of March, 2009 

SEAL 



ORDINANCE# 21-2009 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A VARIANCE 
FROM A CERTAIN REQUIREMENT OF THE BENSENVILLE ZONING ORDINANCE 

MAIN FREIGHT, INC. - 123 SIVERT COURT 

WHEREAS, on or about November 7, 2008, American Sign and Lighting Co., on behalf of 

Mai11freight, Inc. (the "Applicant''), filed an application for va1iances from certain requirements of 

the Bensenville Zonjng Ordinance ("Zoning Ordinance") for the properly commonly known as 123 

Sivert Court, Bensenville, as legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated 

herein (the "Subject Property''); a copy of said application is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and 

inc0tporated l1erein by this reference; and, 

WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the requested vnriances was 

published on or about December 25, 2008, in the Bensenville Press, being a newspaper having 

general circulation within the VHlage of Bensenville (!he "Village"), all as required by the statutes 

of the State of lllinois and the ordinances of the Village; a copy of said Notice is attached hereto as 

Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by reference; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Community Development Conunission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a Public Hearing on or about January J 2, 2009, all as required by 

the statutes of the State of lllinois and the ordinances of the Village; and, 

WHEREAS, the Conummity Developmenl Commission fo1warded its recommendations, 

including its Findings of Fact, to the President and Board of Trustees on or about January 12, 2009, 

a copy of which is attached hereto as Exl1ibit "D" and incorporated herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by tbe President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Bense1wille, Counties of DuPage and Cook, Illinois, ns follows: 

SECTION ONE: That pursuant to Section l0-3-3 of the Zoning Ordinance, certain 

provisions thereof are hereby varied as follows: 

That the mnximmn height for a wall sign as provided by Section l0-l8-l l(A)(2)(d)(2) of 

the Zoning Ordinance is hereby varied from twenty feet (20') above grade to twenty tect 

and four inches (20' 4") above grade. 



SECTION TWO: That the requested variance from the requirements of Section 10-18-

11 (A)(2)(b )(2) regarding the number of wall signs is hereby denied llpon the Applicant's 

withdrawal of sa'id request. 

SECTION THREE: That the recommendations and Findings off act of the Community 

Development Commission previously incorporated herein as Exhibit "D" be and the same are 

hereby adopted by the President and Board of Trustees as and for its .Findings of Fact, and the 

President and Board of Trustees further find with respect to the variatfon grnnted herein: 

1. Special circumstances, as mo1'e ft1lly set forth Jn the exhibits hereto, exist that are peculiar 

to the Subject Property and that do not apply generally to other prnpe1tics in the C-4 

Zoning District, and that said circumstances arc not of so general or rccuuent in nature as 

to make it reasonable and practical to provide a general amendment to the Zoning 

Ordinance to cover them; and, 

2. For reasons more fully set forth in the exhibits hereto, the literal application of the 

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship or 

practical difficulties for the .Applicant as distinguished from mere inconvenience; and, 

3. That said special circumstances and hardship relate only to the physical character of the 

Subject Property and the strncturc locntcd thereon, and do not concern any business or 

activity that f"hc present or prospective owner(s) or occupant(s) carries on therein, nor to 

the personal, business or financial circumstances of any patiy with an interest in the 

prope1ty; and, 

4. That said special circumstances and practical difficulties and hardship have not resulted 

from any act, unde.rtaken subsequent to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance or any 

applicable amendment thereto, of the Applicant or of any other party with a present 

interest in the property; and, 

5. Granting said variance is necessary for the Applicant to enjoy a substantial property right 

possessed by other properties in the C-4 Zoning District an<l does not confer a special 

privilege ordinnrily denied to such other properties; and, 

6. Granting said variance is necessary not bccm1se it will increase the Applicant's economic 

return, although it may have said effect, but because without a vari:rnce the Applicant 

will be deprived of reasonable 1.1se or enjoyment of, or reasonable economic return from, 

the Subject Property; and, 

2 



7. Granting said variance does not alter the essential character of the locality nor 

substantially impair enviromnental quality, property values or public safety or welfare in 

the vicinity; ::md, 

8. Granting said variance is ii1 harmony with the general purpose and i11tent of the Zoning 

Ordinance and the general dcvelopm,ent plan a1id other applicabl~ adopted _plans of the 

Village, as viewed in light of auy c1rnnged conditions since their adoption, and do not 

serve in effect to substantially invalidate or nullify any part thereof; and, 

9. That the variance granted herein is the minimum required to provide the Applicmlt with 

relief from undue hardship or practical difficulties and with reasonable use and 

enjoyment of the Subject Property. 

SECTION FOUR: That the relief granted in Section One herein is expressly conditioned 

upon the Subject Property at all times being constructed, used, operated and maintained in 

accordance with all provisions of the Bensenville Village Code. The relief granted herejn is further 

expressly conditioned on the Subject Property being at all times constrncted, used, operated and 

maintained in accordance with the plan attached hereto as Exhibit "E'', which is hereby incorporated 

herein by this roforenoe. Failure to so comply may result in the revocation of the variances provided 

for herein. 

SECTION FIVE: The terms and conditions set forth in this Ordinance are deemed to be a 

fundamental element of the relief granted herein, and are intended by the Village and the Applicant 

to nm with the Subject Property and be binding upon any and all successors in interest to the 

Applicant. 

SECTION SIX: That all other ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict 

with the imwisions of this Ordinance, are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 

SECTION SEVEN: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the .President and Bonrd of Truslees of the ViJlage of 

Bensenville, this 17 t!:_. day of Mar· , 2009. 

John C. Geils, Vill, 

ATTEST: 

3 



dde/~ 
Carole Crowe Mantia, Vi11age Clerk 

AYES: Adamowski, Johnson, Tralewski, Mandziara, Williams 

NAYES: _ _ _______ N_on_e ______ _ __________ _ 

ABSENT: _______ ~M~e~d~in~a.,_ _ _ ~-----------~ 

4 



A. Legal Description 
B. Application 
C. Legal Notice 

Ordinance# 21-2009 
123 Sivert Court 
Mainfrcight, Inc. 

Exhibits 

D. Community Development Commission & Findings of Fact 
E. Plan 



~Xl-llBIT A 

L~GAL DESCRIPTION FOR 

123 Sivert Ct. 

THAT PART OF LOT 3 IN ls-r ADDITION TO KLEFSTAD'S BENSENVfLLE 
INDUSTRIAL PARK IN THE EAST Yi OF THE NORTHEAST Y-i SECTION 11, 
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THlRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 26, 1977 AS 
DOCUMENT R77-97746, LYING SOUTHERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL 
WITH AND 333.00 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF SIVERT COURT 
AND LYING WESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE WEST 
LINE OF YORK. ROAD SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 
4 IN FLORENCE WOLFF'S ASSESSMENT PLAT OF PART OF SArD 
NORTHWEST Y.1 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE lJ. EAST OF 
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 



10/lq/2008 08:17 71q7612451 
SIGNS. AMO SERVICES 

• ! 
Cct. 14. 2000 l1: 20AM U~. \L24 · P. 6 

EXHIBIT B 

COMlVCUN1TYDEVID:.O;Plv.filN'I' J)EP AR'l'lVmNT· 
.A:rJ>LICATlON FOlt AP:P.ROV AL 01~ CONDXT.1'.0N'AL us11;,' 

REZ0~1NG ~R_;¥ARIA.l'qCE . 

Village of :S<!W!env.ille Acct.# ______ _ 

~ev~fopme,rtN~~o: .Ml\.i nf. r~; g l') ·i· ~ Dme ofSubrrussio~:-1l/..1LJiDp8 _ _;__ 

A: OWNER: 

-- - .i\llC!.i n ~r-ei_3 h \- f 
· Nnme . 

PAGS: 

· . I~)/~ ~·/ e.ve..r -\- c_C>U.1',_·\·----------·-----
St:eet 

. '~-~-''' <)e.() \j i 11~ IL WO I O(o -· / I 65 
City . State ~ip Code 

~~LLe,, ~eQ.J.4. i ~~ 
Co:1rtaot Forson Telephone Num.ber 

If Otvner is e.lnnd Trust, ~le names ~d addresses of the beneficiaries of the ·.Cl:ust. · 

:B. AP:PUCANT: 

Arne./' I ~c\.n . .3icti~ · f! Li cth ·b n_~Q__. . . . 
· Name . 0 . . -.J · .Qclrporattou (lf applicable} 

i.;J,3 K·,·ng,_ ·5+~~e~~t' 
· Street :::J . . . . . 

(;) k Gro\I e \{i JI~-('~-·_· _· _:1_.-:--_...· L __ ~_l.c.o_o_o~-""'"-"!!l 
. City · v Stat~ ZiJ> Co~c 

~.<Rnd o~e.:e_: . ·W i s:~_ 
Con1aot Person . · .. . 

·'.· iq-(-· ··1.~5 - JZt,00. ·et_+_ \Qt·~ 
: Teleph0'1IB Nuri:tber 

j;·Qr\ E~~~~D\~ .: .· .· ." .. 
. R~Ja'fio.ushlp of ~ppliount to Bt)l;ject prop~ · · 

: ... 
. ... ' .. ··. ' .. 

•' . . ..· 

06/17 

. . ·.· ..... , .... ,• 



. 10/14/2008 0B:17 7!47612451 
SIGM~ AND SERVICES ' PAGE 08/17 

Od. 14. 2008 11: 20AM No. \424 P. 8 

. , , 

E. PROJBC'f DATA:. 

1. Location: 1~3 2>0t-t·\0· O.o.u..rJ, ,.fu)~£ 1f)\/j fle 1 1L 

z. i>r~pcrtyind~Nru.nber(s) (PIN):~ ·O 3 - ·u ... r2o a, -OLJ 3 

3. 

4. 

5. 
. I ) . 

Acreage of the site; 1,l, .,,t ~q..J 
. I 

6. Cb a.meter of mu:ronndi.ng area: 

Zoning Existing Laud.Use Juriedic1ion 

North: {J'.-1 IJrA. (U)_fl\'-f 

Ea~ · (! ~ Jf /J a. ttUtT 
y;J( tL{-e tJ·-f JJe,11'oeJ) y,'){'t.. 

" 
South; tl - Jf U;J..(!.11LJ\I 

,, 

w~~ ...;x.:_ ..... -_.-_· 4._· -----=J_=--1'_'1_-al_f.LS_st_,-:_~,_· a_)---~· ~---''--

7. ·List any controlling agreements (annexation agreeu:ienta, Village Ordioml.oes, aite 
plnns): · · -di=--La...-1cf- l/,,d., .j_ · 

8. Response Letter. 0.o. a separ11.te she~ of paper slate why )'OW: i;cquest.should be npproved · 
based on the applicable '~P.tttOVal Cril:l!!tfa11 QIJ setfortb in the nttad1ed Section i0.3-5 · · 

· (Approval Crit.eda for zoning Map Amendment), Sect.ion 10-3~3-B (Approv;.u Crltcxia for 
Vorhw:~) 9r Seatlon.10-3-4-C (Approval Crltcda.for Co:ll.clitlonal Uses). 

" 
. .... . ·: . 

.. . . 

.. 
: . 

. . I 

I 
. ......... .. ,. .. ,, .... . 
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C. AC~ION REQuESTED (Check applicable): 

__ cond.itionlil Use for._.....--------~-----------

~ Variance ~orOrd.i.oru).c..L_ . I 0 -18 ·· 11 $ e.0J i OY-) ·D {·~ J, 

froi;i) ~O~e.e··I· Cc~\lf. <jrod<t~-~O te.€,J ___ tQ.u_r ·, ,'l..<"'.J>~ cc.b_)ve. c_Jmdt 

Aey adclitlonai :requt>..sts which are} 11eing processed with the iezoning, s;pecial use or varia.nc:e (if 
requesting a prellmilJaxy/fincl planited. unit devalopmer.tf: or $0.0divisfon plat 'l!Se otht~r form): 

NDne.. 

--------~----~-·----------

fa th.fa develop~nentwi~ the Village limits? 

~ Yes-· No, requesting annexation 

__ ·ender r~-v;iew by auothor governmental agency and ~'~1.l'e:3 review due to 1.5 mile 
jtU.:lsdiction r~q·uh:eJ.net\is. .. 

D. DEVELOPER'S STA.FF: 

A1ioroey; ------~---Telephone Number!~...._ _ _____ _ 

_ Builder: --------···~·-Telephone Number~-----~----­

Dawlo_tier: - ---'-------..Telephone Numbe1·: - ----"-----

Engi:r.11~.t: 
----~· 

·~--~"fol~bone N\Unbet': .:.. ________ _ 

.. · .. 

. ' 

. .... · ~1 .-~ · ··.· .. ··.·.·.; .. ... .... .. ...... ,,.· -:·.· . . ·,· .. 



Var.iance Applicutiou 
Villag~ of BenseJwi I le 
Mainfreighl· 

123 l<ing Street 4811 W Woolworth Ave. 
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Miiwaukee, WI 53210 

T 647.725.8000 Tl\14.353.3666 
r 847.725.UOOS r 414.353.682() 

Mainfreight speci11lizes in hanclliug freight tluot1ghtout the United Slates and the world. 
The building, with 'its multiple trucking docks, is constructed with this purpose in mind. 
The dO\·vnward slope nf the trucking docks prevents foll visibility of the proposed signage 
at tho standard twenty feet above grade. With the iJistallatioJ1 of the signagc at 20' 4" 
complete visibility is attainable. fo keeping wilh the spirit of this ordinance and the 
Gencrnl Development Plan, Mainfreight elected to utilize a smaller letterset in order to 
maintain the aesthetics of the buildilig as opposed to using the maximum allowable 
signage area. The ndclitionnl 1Jeigbt requested with this vmiance is the minimum amount 
needed to nrnintain the signage integrity and to attain reasorn1b.le visibility of the sign. 

www.american-sign.com 
. . . -.. "·<1 ·· ·· ···.· .... ·.•.•.·.·~-· ': ......... ·.·-..··· .. , .. ·.··.·.·· . . . ·.·.:,.;.~: :;::·:·~-':·:O'.·. =···.::: : -:: ·..-· •• ·.=··':~=:-:::. · 



EXl-llBIT C 

LEGAL NOTICE/PUBLIC NOTICE 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that on Monday, Jamrnry 12, 2008 at 7:30 p.m., a Public Heating 
for Case No. CDCOI 1209-1 win be hefrt by the Village of Bem;enville's Community 
Development Commission at the Village Hall, 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville, IL, 
60106 to consider Variances for two wall signs at I 23 Sivert Ct. The legal Description is 
as follows: 

THAT PART OF LOT 3IN1si· ADDITION TO KLEFSTAD'S BENSENVILLE 
INDUSTRIAL PARK IN THE EAST Yz OF THE NORTHEAST Y.1 SECTION 11, 
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST or Tl-IB THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 26, 1977 AS 
DOCUMENT R77-97746, LYING SOUTHERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL 
WITH AND 333.00 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF SIVERT COURT 
AND LYING WESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH THE WEST 
LINE OF YORK ROAD SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNF.R OF LOT 
4 IN FLORENCE WOLFF'S ASSESSMENT PLAT OF PART OF SAID 
NORTHWEST Y4 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF 
THE TIIJRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, JN DUP AGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

The petitioner's application and all supporting doctnnentation may be examined by any 
interested parties fr1 the office of the Community Development Dcpai1ment, Monday 
through Friday, in the Village Hall, 12 South Center Street, Beuseuvillc, TL 60106. All 
interested parties may attend and will be heard al the Public Hearing. Written comments 
will be accepted by t:he Comnmnily Develop1t1ent Department through January 12, 2009 
until 5:00 p.m. 

Office of the Village Clerk 
Village of Bensenville 

TO BE PUBLISHED Il'I THE BENSENVILLE PRESS, 
DECEMBER 25, 2008 



EXHIBIT D 

DA TE: February I 0, 2009 

TO: James Jolmson, Village Mnnager 

FROM: Marcelyn Bunch, Village Plmmer 

SUBJECI': Variance for a wall sign above 20 ' at 
123 Sive1t Ct., Case# CDCOl 1209-1 
(Municipal Ordinance, Section l 0-18- l l .A.2.d2) 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of t11is memorandum is for the Board to consider a V ciriance a wall 
sign above 20' at 123 Sivert Ct. 

DISCUSSION: 

Tom Valentine, the Vice-President of Northern Region of the USA, for 
Mainfreight, Tnc. and Chris Wrobel, the acco'lmt manager for American Sign, 
represented the applicant, Main freight, Jnc. They are seeking a Variance for a 
wall sign above 20' at 20'4" on the East side of the building facing York. 

Originally, Mainfreight wanted two wall signs; but Municipal Ordinance, Seution 
# 10-18-11.A.2.b.2 allows only one wall per street frontage. The applicant has 
s ince agreed to remove the wall sign on Sivert Ct. The two wall signs had 
originally been installed without permits. Mainfreight has also paid their pasl clue 
sewer and water bill of $57.34 and are current. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The staff does not recommend approval to the Village President and the .Board of 
Trustees for the Variance for one wall sign above 20'at 20'4". 



MOTION: 
Commissioner Wilhelm made motion to approve the Variance for 
one wal1 sign facing York Rd, provided the company remove the 
U)e other wall sign facing Sivett Ct. 

Commissioner Ramirez seconded the motion. 

ROLL CALL: 
A YES: Gibbs, Ramirez, Wilhelm, Mccutcheon, Markowski 
NAYS: Kalogeresis 

MOTION CARRIED. 
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Remov~ existing sign patch 
and paint ond install new sign. 
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Village of Bensenville 
Board Room 

12 South Center Street 
DuPage and Cook Counties 

Bensenville, JL, 60106 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

January 12, 2009 

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 7:30pm 

ROLL CALL: Upon roll call, the following Commissioners were present: 
Gibbs, Ramirez, Wilhelm, McCutcheon, Markowski, Kalogeresis 
A quorum was present. 

.JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS: 

Motion: 

Public Hearing: 
Petitioner: 
Location: 
Request: 

The minutes of the Community Development Commission of 
December 8, 2008 were presented. 

Commissioner McCutcheon made a motion to approve the 
minutes, as amended. Commissioner Kalogeresis seconded the 
motion. 
All were in favor. 
Motion canied. 

CDC Case Number 011209-1 
Thomas Valentine, Chris Wrobel 
123 Sivert Ct. 
Variances for more than one wall sign per street frontage and a 
wall sign above 20'. 

Mr. Valentine and Mr. Wrobel, representing Mainfreight, were 
present and sworn in by Chairman Markowski. Mr. Wrobel 
informed the board that the signs are currently installed at 20' 4" 
and is aware of the village ordinance of 20'. The reason the extrn 
four inches is needed is visibility. The truck docks are directly 
below the sign and the size of the trucks interfere with visibility. 

Commissioner Markowski indicated that the signs were put up 
without a permit. Mr. Wrobel confirmed that the pennit was 
applied for on 9/17/08 and denied on 9/22/08. Due to pressure 
from the customer, the signs where put up on 9/29/08. There are 
two signs currently installed, one facing York Rd. and one faci11g 
Sivert Ct. 



MOTION: 

ROLL CALL: 

Mr. Valentine informed the board that the company is aware of the 
issue. They understand the signs were not installed properly and 
are willing to work to resolve the issue. 

Mr. Viger reminded the board there is a monument sign on Sivert 
and Mr. Valentine confirmed it. 

Commissioner Wilhelm made motion to approve the Variance for 
one wall sign facing York Rd, provided the company remove the 
wall sign facing Sivert Ct. 

Commissioner Ramirez seconded the motion. 

A YES: Gibbs, Ramirez, Wilhelm, MeCutcheon, Markowski 
NAYS: Kalogeresis 
Motion Carried. 

Report from Community Development: 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Cbainnan 

Mr. Viger reviewed both recent Village Board actions and prior 
CDC cases along with upcoming cases. 

There being no further business before the Community 
Development Commission, Commissioner Ramirez made a motion 
to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Kalogeresis seconded the 
motion. 

All were in favor 
Motion carried. 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:5lpm 

Community Development Commission 


